
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET MEMBER - COMMUNITIES 
  
DATE: Wednesday 4 November 2009 
  
TIME: 11.00 am 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Southport (this meeting will be video conferenced to 

the Town Hall, Bootle) 

  
 

Councillor 
 
DECISION MAKER: Porter 
SUBSTITUTE: Griffiths 
  
 
SPOKESPERSONS: Booth 

 
Veidman 
 

SUBSTITUTES: Weavers 
 

Friel 
 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Olaf Hansen Committee Clerk 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2067 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: olaf.hansen@legal.sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank.



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

 

  1. Apologies for Absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest   

  Members and Officers are requested to give notice 
of any personal or prejudicial interest and the nature 
of that interest, relating to any item on the agenda in 
accordance with the relevant Code of Conduct.  
 

  

  3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10) 

  Minutes of the meeting held on 14 October, 
2009  
 

  

  4. Combined Implications for Sefton of the 
Draft Flood and Water Bill / Pitt Review 

All Wards (Pages 11 - 64) 

  Report of the Strategic Director of Regeneration 
and Environmental Services.  
 

  

  5. Safer and Stronger Communities 
Partnership Capital Allocation 

All Wards (Pages 65 - 68) 

  Report of Assistant Chief Executive (Safer and 
Stronger Communities)  
 

  

  6. Sefton Trading Standards Alcohol Survey of 
Young People - August 2009 

All Wards (Pages 69 - 128) 

  Report of the Environmental Protection Director 
 
 

  

  7. Sefton Trading Standards Alcohol Survey of 
Young People - "Operation Soft Drink : 
Phase 2 - Buy Booze, They Lose" 

All Wards (Pages 129 - 142) 

  Report of the Environmental Protection Director 
  
 

  

  8. Area Committee Meetings - Minutes 
 

  

A Litherland and Ford held on 30 September 
2009 
 

 (Pages 143 - 146) 



4 

 

B St.Oswald and Netherton and Orrell held on 
1 October 2009 
 

 (Pages 147 - 152) 

C Formby held on 1 October, 2009 
 

 (Pages 153 - 164) 

D Crosby held on 7 October, 2009 
 

 (Pages 165 - 170) 

 



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 

TUESDAY 27 OCTOBER, 2009. 

 

13 

CABINET MEMBER - COMMUNITIES 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT  

ON WEDNESDAY 14 OCTOBER 2009 

 
PRESENT: Councillor  Porter 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Booth and Veidman 
 
 
30. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
 
31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 
32. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2009, be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 
 
33. PARTICIPATORY BUDGETING  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director that provided an update on the Litherland and Ford 
Participatory Budgeting Pilot scheme. The report also informed of 
proposals to extend Participatory Budgeting to Church and Manor wards.  
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the Participatory Budgeting pilo
[...]
eet welfare  

• CCTV  

• lighting  

• underage drinking  

• transport  

• offenders and victims  

• visual cues in the town centre  

• fast food outlets  

• access routes for space allocation  
  
The report concluded by recommending the action required to be taken to 
satisfy the minimum standard for a safe and secure town centre. 
  
Attached as an annexe to the report was a copy of the “Safety and Secure 
Town Centres at Night Toolkit”. 
 
The Cabinet Member praised and commended the strong and effective 
relationships between various agencies involved with the Southport Safe 
and Secure Town Centre at Night initiative. 
  

Agenda Item 3

Page 8



CABINET MEMBER - COMMUNITIES- WEDNESDAY 14 OCTOBER 
2009 
 

17 

RESOLVED:  That 
  
(1) the Safe and Secure Town Centre at Night Audit – Southport report 

be noted; 
  
(2) the findings of the “Safe and Secure Town Centre at Night Audit of 

Southport” be noted and further work be encouraged towards areas 
of potential improvement in the areas outlined in the report; and 

  
(3) the Public Health Partnership Alcohol Strategy Group and the 

Alcohol Related Crime Sub-Group be requested to consider the 
recommendations in the Audit report. 

 
 
41. AREA COMMITTEE MEETINGS - MINUTES  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the Minutes of the following Area 
Committees: 
 

Linacre and Derby held on 17 August, 2009 
St.Oswald and Netherton and Orrell held on 27 August, 2009 
Litherland and Ford held on 2 September, 2009 
Southport held on 2 September, 2009 
Crosby held on 9 September, 2009 
Sefton East Parishes held on 10 September, 2009 
Linacre and Derby held on 21 September, 2009 
Southport held on 30 September, 2009 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the Minutes of the above Area Committee meetings be noted; and 
 
(2) further to Minute No.54 of Southport Area Committee the Planning 

and Economic Regeneration Director be requested to take further 
reports on the Southport Cycle Town-East-West Link Proposals to 
the Cab
[...]
ECT: 
 

COMBINED IMPLICATIONS FOR SEFTON OF THE DRAFT FLOOD & 
WATER BILL/PITT REVIEW  

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

ALL 

REPORT OF: 
 

AR Moore - Strategic Director Regeneration and Environmental 
Services 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

J H Baker (0151 934 4202) 
GA Gee (0151 934 2291) 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

No 
 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
The purpose of this report is to advise the Cabinet Member of the implications of the Draft Flood & 
Water Bill and the continuing implications of the Pitt Review recommendations, for Local Authorities 
either directly or indirectly. 
 
REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
The Cabinet Member is lead Member for emergency planning issues. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That Members note the report and the identified implications for Sefton arising from both the draft 
Floods and Water Bill and the Pitt Review recommendations.  
 
That Members note that Overview and Scrutiny (Regeneration and Environmental Services) on 20th 
October are considering a report on Climate Change and Flooding, including future funding for this 
service. 
 
That the report be passed to the Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Technical Services and 
Environmental for their information. 
 
That Officers from Regeneration and Environmental Services and Emergency Planning Unit, 
supported by the relevant partner agencies, should form a project team to report back to Members 
various options for implementing the new roles and responsibilities and the likely cost implications. 
 
 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
NO 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

N/A 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Immediately following the expiry of the “call-in” period for 
the minutes of this meeting. 
 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 11



  

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: N/A 
 
 
 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

The Financial Implications are unknown at this stage but 
should become clearer following the review by the Project 
Team. 

Financial: 

 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2009/ 
2010 

£ 

2010/ 
2011 

£ 

2011/ 
[...]
he Pitt Review.  

 
3.4 While the Government has indicated that all new burdens for local 

authorities will be funded, the detail of this has not been presented. For 
example, the extent to which the proposed duty for the Council to act as the 
sustainable drainage systems approving body and maintain such systems 
can be offset against savings due to the transfer of private sewers to United 
Utilities has still to be determined. 

 
3.5 It is therefore recommended that Members note the report and the 

identified implications for Sefton arising from both the draft Floods and 
Water Bill and the Pitt Review recommendations. 

 
3.6 That the report be passed to the Cabinet Member for Regeneration, 

Technical Services and Environmental for their information.   
 

3.7 That officers from Regeneration and Environmental Services and the 
Emergency Planning Unit, supported by the relevant partner agencies, 
should form a project team to report back to Members various options for 
implementing the new roles and responsibilities and the likely cost 
implications. 

 
3.8 Although the detailed resource implications in implementing the Pitt Review 

and this new legislation are not yet clear, flood risk identification and 
management are clearly now a priority for Government. A separate report 
to Overview and Scrutiny (Regeneration and Environmental Services) on 
20th October is considering the current levels of funding for this service. The 
table below summarises the current Drainage budget and compares this to 
the 2004/05 level. 

 
Drainage Function 220 2004/05 Budgets 2    2009/10 Budgets 

Agenda Item 4

Page 16



  

£k £k 
Highway Drainage 275 250 (45K offered 

as a saving last 
year) 

Land Drainage 105 123 
Gully Cleansing 272 222 

Total 652 595 
 
 

 
A.R. Moore  
Strategic Director Regeneration and Environmental Services 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 17



  

APPENDIX  A -  Implications for Sefton of the Pitt Revi
[...]
mendments or repeals to existing legislation and would want to work 
directly with stakeholders in developing such proposals. Because of the 
uncertain nature of what additional provisions would be included in the 
resulting legislation, no impact assessment has been completed at this time. 
They intend to take forward this work, and a review of relevant Local Acts, in 
the coming months and to consult directly with those affected as appropriate. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 64



 

 

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member –Communities 
Cabinet  

DATE: 
 

4th November 2009 
26

th
 November 2009 

SUBJECT: 
 

Safer and Stronger Communities Partnership Capital Allocation 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

ALL 
 

REPORT OF: 
 

Amanda Langan, Assistant Chief Executive 
Safer, Stronger Communities 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Colette Jones  
Senior Business and Admin Officer 
 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

 
No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To update the Members on the capital spend allocation of Area Based Grant effecting the Safer 
and Stronger Communities Partnership 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
To effectively inform members of the capital spend of Area Based Grant effecting the Safer and 
Stronger Communities Partnership and to request that the project spend be included in the Capital 
Programme. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
It is recommended that: 
 

1. Members note the contents of the report  
2. Recommend that Cabinet include the project in the Capital Programme amounting to 

£79,711 in 2009/10 and, subject to Home Office confirmation, £79,711 in 2010/11 to be 
fully funded from Home Office grant. 

 
 
 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

No 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

N/A 

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
 
 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: There are no additional revenue or capital financial 

Agenda Item 5

Page 65



  
 

 

  

 
Finance: 

 
 

implications for Sefton as all expenditure is to be fully 
funded from Home Office Grant. 
[...]
In addition to the revenue component the SSCF also had a 
small capital component. 

 

1.2 The amount of capital grant available to Safer and Stronger Communiites 
Partnership is currently £79,711 and remained consistent over the last 3 years.  
This grant is provided to support the delivery of projects that will contribute to the 
achievement of the outcomes, targets and indicators in the Local Area 
Agreement eg target hardening vulnerable victims of hate crime, domestic 
violence and for residents who have suffered a series of acquisitive crime, such 
as burglary 
 

1.3 In April 2008 the SSCF was incorporated into the Area Based Grant but retains 
its £79,711 capital allocation.  All allocations approved deliver outcomes as set in 
the Local Area Agreement and are reported to GONW on an annual basis. 

 
 Recommendations  
 

It is proposed that the Cabinet Member :- 
 

1. Note the content of the report  
2. Recommend that Cabinet include this project in the Capital Programme 

amounting to £79,711 in 2009/10 and subject to Home Office 
confirmation, £79,711 per annum in future years. 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 68



  

  

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member – Environmental 
Cabinet Member – Communities 
  

DATE: 
 

21
st
 October 2009 

4
th
 November 2009 

 
SUBJECT: 
 

SEFTON TRADING STANDARDS ALCOHOL SURVEY OF YOUNG 
PEOPLE – AUGUST 2009 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

All 

REPORT OF: 
 

W T Milburn 
Environmental Protection Director 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Andrew Naisbitt 
Trading Standards Section Manager 
0151 934 4014 

 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

No 
 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To inform the Cabinet Member – Environmental of the alcohol survey of young people carried out 
by the Trading Standards Service 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
To advise the Cabinet Member – Environmental of the results of the alcohol survey and to request 
reconsideration of the alcohol sales enforcement strategy by the Public Health Partnership in the 
light of the findings. 
[...]
h and Well-Being √   

5 Environmental Sustainability  √  

6 Creating Inclusive Communities √   

7 Improving the Quality of Council Services and 
Strengthening local Democracy 

√   

8 Children and Young People 
 

√   

 

 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS RELIED UPON IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS REPORT 
 
Sefton MBC / TSNW Alcohol Survey of Young People - CI Research 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 71



  

  

Background 
 
1. In 2005 and 2007, Trading Standards North West (TSNW) commissioned Ci 

Research (Ci) to conduct a survey of young people and alcohol use. The findings of 
these surveys were used to help inform a strategy for dealing with the sale of 
alcohol to young people who are underage. In early 2009 TSNW commissioned Ci 
to conduct a similar survey to monitor any changes in behaviour and to provide 
further insight into the sale of alcohol and tobacco. The primary objective of the 
research was to identify how and where youngsters obtain alcohol in order to 
effectively plan intelligence led campaigns. 

 
2. The Sefton Alcohol Survey of Young People is attached as Annex 1. 
 
3. The survey involved issuing questionnaires to schools across the NW to be 

completed by pupils in year 10 and 11 (14-17 years old). A total of 13,902 
questionnaires were returned from 21 of the 22 NW Trading Standards authorities. 
In total 678 questionnaires were completed and returned in Sefton. Ci assumed 
responsibility for collating and verifying all the data to produce a final report. 

 
The Report 
 
4. The report is divided into six areas: 
 

• Sample Profile 

• Alcohol Consumption 

• Purchasing alcohol 

• General attitudes and behaviour 

• Understanding of legislation 

• Smoking Behaviour (subject of a separate report). 
 
5. Alcohol Consumption (Key points) 

 

• Since 2005 there has been a steady decline in the percentage of 14-17 year 
olds in Sefton claiming to drink alcohol once a week or more. The proportion 
claiming never to drink alcohol has steadily 
[...]
far as to drink alone, which in public areas may introduce a 
wider and more serious risk of harm.  

 

• The results however, highlight the worrying increase in the supply of 
alcohol and cigarettes by over 18’s and parents / adults. At the same time 
the fact that 46% of 14-17 year olds report not being checked for ID and a 
further 6% use fake ID is a source for concern. 

 
b) From a health perspective the PHPASG can take encouragement from the 

decreasing number of teenagers who drink once a week or more and the 7% 
increase in the numbers who don't drink at all. At the same time lack of a shift in 
the incidence of binge drinking (particularly in relation to 14-17 year old girls) 
remains a challenge and an area the Council and PHPASG will need to focus 
on addressing, and  

 
c) Also encouraging is the fact that, when asked about their behaviour, 79% (2009) 

said that they did not engage in violence when drinking, with a further 89% 
saying that they would not drink alone. This reported behaviour minimises the 
possible and potential 'harm' (both criminal and health) associated with alcohol, 
as a gateway to possible victimisation or offending behaviour and as a gateway 
(when drinking alone, especially outside) to immediate health related harm 
because of the potential associated with acute alcohol toxicity. Again the 'Don't 
Leave Your Mates' awareness programme seems to have communicated the 
message in relation to these risks effectively to the wider audience, especially 
young people. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 75



  

  

 
 
Implications for Trading Standards. 
 
10. The results demonstrate the need for continued investment in the underage 

enforcement programme operated by Trading Standards and the initiatives 
commissioned by the Public Health Partnership Alcohol Related Crime Subgroup.  

 
11. The results also highlight the worrying increase in supply of alcohol’ by over 18’s 

and parents / adults and the use of ‘fake’ identification. However th
[...]
imilar interventions. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That the Cabinet-Member – Environmental, Cabinet-Member – Communities and Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee: 
 
a) Note the content of this report; and 

b) Endorse continued partnership work within the Public Health Partnership Alcohol Strategy 
Group and Alcohol-Related Crime Sub-Group for addressing the issues of underage alcohol 
purchase/consumption and alcohol-related nuisance, disorder and Anti-Social Behaviour.  

 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

N/A 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Immediately following the expiry of the “call-in” period for 
this meeting. 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 129



  

  

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS:  

Enforcement of underage sale legislation is a statutory duty for the Trading Standards Service.  
 
Additional resources could be diverted to this area of enforcement, however this would risk 
distorting the balanced work programme of the Trading Standards service. 
 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

‘Operation Soft Drink: Phase 2 – Buy Booze, They Lose’ 
was a joint initiative commissioned by the Public Health 
Partnership Alcohol Related Crime Sub Group, Trading 
Standards Service and the Police and funded by the Safer 
Stronger Communities Fund. 

Financial: 

 
 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2006/ 
2007 
£ 

2007/ 
2008 
£ 

2008/ 
2009 
£ 

2009/ 
2010 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure Nil Nil Nil Nil 

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue Expenditure Nil Nil Nil Nil 

Funded by:     

Funded from External Resources     

Does the External Funding have an expiry date? Y/N When? 

How will the service be funded post expiry?  

 
Legal: 
 
 

N/A 

Risk Assessment: 
 

N/A 

Asset Management: 
 

N/A 

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN/VIEWS 

Public Health Partnership Alcohol Related Crime Sub Group 
 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 130



  

  

 
 
CORPORATE OBJE
[...]
search commissioned in 2007 by Sefton SSCP. Respondents within 6 focus 
groups were asked which anti - social behaviours were the biggest problem in 
their area; groups of teenagers hanging about on street corners of greatest 
concern, followed by underage drinking and parents not taking responsibility 
for the behaviour of their children. 

 
d) Clearly unsupervised drinking by young people in public places like parks and 

street corners is unacceptable. A raft of Public Service Agreements (PSA’s) 
and performance measures embedded within Assessments of Police and 
Community Safety (APACS) and National Indicator Sets point to the need for 
Local Strategic Partnerships (LSP’s) to position work to address underage 
drinking as an operational priority. 

 
e) The address of underage drinking is identified as a fundamental component of 

PSA 25 “Reduce the harm caused by alcohol and drugs” which states “young 
people and their parents will be supported in making informed decisions about 
their drinking through provision of authoritative and accessible guidance”. This 
priority is also reflected in the DCSF Youth Alcohol Action Plan (YAAP) where 
address of underage drinking sits as one of the YAAP’s five core objectives. 
Effective interventions to impact on anti-social, underage use of alcohol are 
also complimentary to the goal of PSA 14 “Increase the number of children 
and young people on the path to success”.  

 
f) The Buy Booze, They Lose intervention also directly contributes to NI 17 

(perceptions of anti-social behaviour), NI 115 (Substance Misuse by Young 
People), and NI 39 (Reducing alcohol-related hospital admission rates). 

 
Implementing Buy Booze, They Lose 
 
8. The intervention was designed to retain the strongest elements of the original 

Operation Soft Drink but extended both in terms of its duration and scope to provide 
support to a range of LSP strategic objectives. 

 
9. Buy Booze, They Lose commenced on October 6th 2008 and ran through t
[...]
gers hanging about the street and 
people being drunk or rowdy in public places. 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 139



  

  

 
 

• Underage Drinking: Over the period September 2008-February 2009 the 
mean percentage of people in Sefton who perceived underage drinking to 
be a problem in their neighbourhood was recorded at 28.2%.This figure 
represented a 9.4% decrease on the same period in the previous year 
recorded at 37.6%. 

 

 
 

• Groups of Teenagers hanging about the street: Over the period 
September 2008-February 2009 the mean percentage of people in Sefton 
who perceived groups of teenagers hanging about the street as a 
problem in their neighbourhood was recorded at 31.3%. This figure 
represented a 10.8% decrease on the same period in the previous year 
recorded at 42.1% 

 

 
 

• People being drunk in rowdy place: Over the period September 2008–
February 2009 the mean percentage of people in Sefton who perceived 
people being drunk or rowdy in public places as a problem in their 
neighbourhood was recorded at 20.2%. This figure represented a 7.9% 
decrease on the same period in the previous year recorded at 28.1% 

Agenda Item 7

Page 140



  

  

 

 
 
Conclusion 
 
25. The Sefton Tracker Survey clearly demonstrates significant reductions in the 

negative perceptions of underage drinking, groups of teenagers hanging about the 
street and people being drunk or rowdy in public places. Whilst this positive trend 
cannot singularly be attributed to the activity occurring within the Buy Booze, They 
Lose intervention, the targeting of specific interventions directed to address these 
three perceptions within hotspot areas can be assumed to be a contributory factor in 
this recorded improvement. 

 
26. This assumption is further supported when analysing counts of anti social behaviour 

by type which indicates over the 6 month period that the most significant reduction in 
anti-social behaviour by type is that which relates to rowdy nuisance or inconsi
[...]
rity sites for these 
nameplates as soon as possible. 
 
Members referred to instances where existing litterbins had been 
destroyed by joyriders/vandalism and questioned why replacement bins 
should have to be funded by this Committee's delegated budget.  The 
Assistant Director (Neighbourhoods) agreed to investigate this issue. 
 
60. PREVIOUS QUESTIONS RAISED IN THE OPEN FORUM  
 
Copies of responses to issues raised at previous meetings of the 
Committee were submitted for information. 
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the correspondence be noted. 
 
61. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the next meeting of the Committee be held at 6.30 p.m. on 
Wednesday, 4 November 2009 at SING Plus, Cambridge Road, 
Seaforth. 
 
 

Agenda Item 8d

Page 169



This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 8d

Page 170


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Combined Implications for Sefton of the Draft Flood and Water Bill / Pitt Review
	5 Safer and Stronger Communities Partnership Capital Allocation
	6 Sefton Trading Standards Alcohol Survey of Young People - August 2009
	7555_TSNW_Sefton LA_Young Persons Alcohol Survey Report_090817_V

	7 Sefton Trading Standards Alcohol Survey of Young People - "Operation Soft Drink : Phase 2 - Buy Booze, They Lose"
	8a Litherland and Ford held on 30 September 2009
	8b St.Oswald and Netherton and Orrell held on 1 October 2009
	8c Formby held on 1 October, 2009
	8d Crosby held on 7 October, 2009



Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 

THURSDAY 12 NOVEMBER, 2009. MINUTE NO.49 IS NOT SUBJECT TO 

“CALL IN”. 

 

19 

CABINET MEMBER - COMMUNITIES 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT  

ON WEDNESDAY 4 NOVEMBER 2009 

 
PRESENT: Councillor  Porter 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Booth and Veidman 
 
45. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
46. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
47. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2009, be confirmed 
as a correct record.  
 
48. COMBINED IMPLICATIONS FOR SEFTON OF THE DRAFT 

FLOOD AND WATER BILL / PITT REVIEW  

 
Further to Minute No.89 of the meeting held on 22 April 2009, the Cabinet 
Member considered the report of the Strategic Director Regeneration and 
Environmental Services that advised of the implications of the Draft Flood 
and Water Bill and the continuing implications of the Pitt Review 
recommendations, for Local Authorities either directly or indirectly. 
 
The Cabinet Member commended the insightful and perceptive work of the 
Overview and Scrutiny (Regeneration and Environmental Services) 
Committee on flooding. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the report and the identified implications for Sefton arising from both 

the draft Floods and Water Bill and the Pitt Review 
recommendations be noted;  

 
(2) the fact that Overview and Scrutiny (Regeneration and 

Environmental Services) had considered a report on Climate 
Change and Flooding, including future funding for this service be 
noted; 

 



CABINET MEMBER - COMMUNITIES- WEDNESDAY 4 NOVEMBER 
2009 
 

20 

(3) the report be passed to the Cabinet Member - Regeneration, 
Cabinet Member - Technical Services and Cabinet Member - 
Environmental for their information; and 

 
(4) the Regeneration and Environmental Services and Emergency 

Planning Unit, supported by the relevant partner agencies, form a 
project team to report on the various options for implementing the 
new roles and responsibilities and the likely cost implications. 

 
49. SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES PARTNERSHIP 

CAPITAL ALLOCATION  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of Assistant Chief Executive 
(Safer, Stronger Communities) that provided information on the capital 
spend allocation of Area Based Grant effecting the Safer and Stronger 
Communities Partnership. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the Safer and Stronger Communities Partnership Capital Allocation 

report be noted; and  
 
(2) the Cabinet be strongly recommended to include the project in the 

Capital Programme amounting to £79,711 in 2009/10 and, subject 
to Home Office confirmation, £79,711 in 2010/11 to be fully funded 
from Home Office grant. 

 
50. SEFTON TRADING STANDARDS ALCOHOL SURVEY OF 

YOUNG PEOPLE - AUGUST 2009  

 
Further to Minute No.58 of the meeting of Cabinet Member – 
Environmental held on 21 October 2009, the Cabinet Member considered 
the report of the Environmental Protection Director on the alcohol survey 
(the Survey) of young people carried out by the Trading Standards North 
West (TSNW); and indicating that a decision on this matter was required to 
seek reconsideration of the alcohol sales enforcement strategy by the 
Public Health Partnership (PHP) in the light of the findings of the Survey. 
  
The report indicated that in 2005 and 2007, TSNW commissioned Ci 
Research (Ci) to conduct a survey of young people and alcohol use; that 
the findings of these surveys were used to help inform a strategy for 
dealing with the sale of alcohol to young people who were underage; that 
in early 2009 TSNW commissioned Ci to conduct a similar survey to 
monitor any changes in behaviour and to provide further insight into the 
sale of alcohol and tobacco; and that the primary objective of the research 
was to identify how and where youngsters obtained alcohol in order to 
effectively plan intelligence led campaigns. 
  
The report indicated that the report compiled by Ci was divided into six 
parts, namely sample profile, alcohol consumption, purchasing alcohol, 



CABINET MEMBER - COMMUNITIES- WEDNESDAY 4 NOVEMBER 
2009 
 

21 

general attitudes and behaviour, understanding of legislation and smoking 
behaviour; and analysed and commented on the survey outcomes. 
  
The report concluded that the results demonstrated the need for continued 
investment in the underage enforcement programme operated by Trading 
Standards and the initiatives commissioned by the PHP Alcohol Related 
Crime Sub-Group; that the results also highlighted the worrying increase in 
supply of alcohol by over 18’s and parents/adults and the use of ‘fake’ 
identification; but however, this could also be interpreted as a measure of 
the success of current proactive enforcement practices. 
  
A copy of the Survey was attached as an appendix to the report. 
 
The Cabinet Member commented that last Saturday night / Sunday 
morning was the busiest for the night time economy this year, and the taxi 
marshals did a fantastic job in shepherding people to taxis in the early 
hours of the morning. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Sefton Trading Standards Alcohol Survey of Young People 
report, be noted. 
  
51. SEFTON TRADING STANDARDS ALCOHOL SURVEY OF 

YOUNG PEOPLE - "OPERATION SOFT DRINK : PHASE 2 - BUY 

BOOZE, THEY LOSE"  

 
Further to Minute No.59 of the meeting of Cabinet Member – 
Environmental held on 21 October 2009, the Cabinet Member considered 
the report of the Environmental Protection Director on the outcome of 
‘Operation Soft Drink: Phase 2 – Buy Booze, They Lose’ (the Operation), a 
strategic intervention tackling the incidence of underage alcohol related 
anti-social behaviour in Sefton that was commissioned by the Public 
Health Partnership Alcohol Strategy Group (PHPASG); and indicating that 
a decision on this matter was required to obtain endorsement for further 
similar interventions. 
  
The report indicated that the Operation was designed to retain the 
strongest elements of the original Operation Soft Drink but extended both 
in terms of its duration and scope to provide support to a range of Local 
Strategic Partnership objectives; how the Operation was publicised; 
detailed the evaluation framework of the Operation; and the key outcomes 
from the separate strands of the Operation. 
  
The report concluded that the Sefton Tracker Survey clearly demonstrated 
significant reductions in the negative perceptions of underage drinking, 
groups of teenagers hanging about the street and people being drunk or 
rowdy in public places; that whilst this positive trend could not singularly be 
attributed to the activity occurring during the Operation, the targeting of 
specific interventions directed to address these three perceptions within 



CABINET MEMBER - COMMUNITIES- WEDNESDAY 4 NOVEMBER 
2009 
 

22 

hotspot areas could be assumed to be a contributory factor in this 
recorded improvement. 
  
The Cabinet Member commented that Sefton had, over many years, 
enjoyed strong and effective relationships between all partner agencies 
involved in the night time economy.  
  
RESOLVED:  That 
  
(1) the report on ‘Operation Soft Drink: Phase 2 – Buy Booze, They 

Lose’ be noted;  
  
(2) the continued partnership work within the Public Health Partnership 

Alcohol Strategy Group and Alcohol-Related Crime Sub-Group for 
addressing the issues of underage alcohol purchase/consumption 
and alcohol-related nuisance, disorder and Anti-Social Behaviour 
be approved; and 

 
(3) Ian Canning, Health Promotion Specialist, Sefton PCT (Primary 

Care Trust) be thanked for his valued contribution and general 
sterling work in encouraging Sefton residents to adopt healthier life 
styles. 

 
52. AREA COMMITTEE MEETINGS - MINUTES  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the Minutes of the following Area 
Committees: 
 

Litherland and Ford held on 30 September 2009 
St.Oswald and Netherton and Orrell held on 1 October 2009 
Formby held on 1 October, 2009 
Crosby held on 7 October, 2009 

 
Members discussed the low levels of public attendance at Area Committee 
meetings and considered whether their meetings could be re-formatted or 
re-configured to encourage greater public participation. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the Minutes of the above Area Committee meetings be noted; and 
 
(2) the Legal Director be requested to draft a report on the options 

available to encourage greater public attendance and participation 
at Area Committee meetings, including options on the possible re-
formatting and or re-configuration of the meetings. 

 
 


